504801296 03/02/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4848028

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NEUROSTRUCTURES, INC.	12/09/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HOWMEDICA OSTEONICS CORP.
Street Address:	325 CORPORATE DRIVE
City:	MAHWAH
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07430

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15904983

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (908)654-0415

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (908) 518-6322

Email: assignment@lernerdavid.com

Correspondent Name: LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP

Address Line 1: 600 SOUTH AVENUE WEST

Address Line 4: WESTFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07090

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SPINE 3.0-610 CON CON	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KATHLEEN REYNOLDS	
SIGNATURE:	/Kathleen Reynolds/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/02/2018	

Total Attachments: 3

source=SPINE 3.0-610 CON CON CON CON - Assignment for Neurostructures, Inc, to HOC#page1.tif source=SPINE 3.0-610 CON CON CON CON - Assignment for Neurostructures, Inc, to HOC#page2.tif source=SPINE 3.0-610 CON CON CON CON - Assignment for Neurostructures, Inc, to HOC#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 045087 FRAME: 0532 504801296

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Patent Assignment") is executed and delivered as of December 10, 2014 by and between NeuroStructures, Inc., a California corporation ("NSL") and Howmedica Osteonics Corp., a New Jersey corporation, through its Stryker Spine division (the "Buyer") and will be effective upon the Closing (as such term is defined in that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of the date hereof by and between the Buyer and Blackstone Medical, Inc. d/b/a Orthofix Spinal Implants, a Massachusetts corporation).

WHEREAS, NSL owns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the U.S. Patent No. 8,668,723, U.S. Patent Application Serial Nos. 14/453,458, and 14/158,995 (Publ. No. 2014/0135848), and the inventions described in and underlying such patents and patent applications (collectively, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, NSL wishes to assign to Buyer all right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and Buyer desires to secure the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged,

- 1. NSL agrees to and hereby does assign, transfer and set over to the Buyer, its successors and assigns, and Buyer hereby accepts, all of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including the right to sue for and collect for Buyer's sole benefit all damages for any past infringement of the Patents. The assignment of the Patents shall include the right to file domestic patent applications under the laws of the United States and all other countries that claim the benefit of any of the foregoing patents or applications, and to file foreign patent applications in the name of the Buyer or its affiliates, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International Convention for such applications.
- 2. NSL hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents, and the Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by the respective foreign patent laws to issue patents, to issue any and all patents directed to the Patents to the Buyer as the owner thereof.
- 3. NSL hereby agrees, without further consideration and without expense to the Buyer, to execute all papers and to perform all other acts which the Buyer may reasonably request to perfect this assignment and render it fully effective.
- 4. This Patent Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.
- 5. This Patent Assignment may be executed and delivered (including electronically) in one or more counterparts, and by the parties in separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original, but when taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

12-9-14

46356453v3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, NSL and Buyer have caused this Patent Assignment to be duly signed on their behalf.

NEUROSTRUCTURES, INC.

y: Name: John Stephani

Title: Chief Executive Officer

12-9-14

Date

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

: SS.

COUNTY OF SANTAGILZ

The person whose name is subscribed to the accompanying instrument is personally known to me or has proved his/her identity to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence. On that he/she has read the accompanying instrument and knows the contents thereof, and that he/she executed the same as their free act and deed for the purposes set forth therein. If he/she is acting on behalf of an entity, he/she also acknowledged that he/she executed the accompanying instrument in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the entity executed the same.

HEDY A. SCHMIDT
COMM. #1973910
Notary Public - California
Santa Cruz County
My Comm. Expires Apr. 28, 2016

NOTARY RUBLIC

Residing at 315 Source AVE

SANTA CONZ GA 95062

My Commission Expires: 04-28-2014

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

550.14

HOWMEDICA OSTEONICS CORP.
By: Name: Spencer S. Stiles Title: President, Spine Division
STATE OF M) : ss. COUNTY OF BUY)
The person whose name is subscribed to the accompanying instrument is personally known to me or has proved his/her identity to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence. On he/she appeared before me and acknowledged hat he/she has read the accompanying instrument and knows the contents thereof, and that he/she executed the same as their free act and deed for the purposes set forth therein. If he/she is acting on pehalf of an entity, he/she also acknowledged that he/she executed the accompanying instrument in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the entity executed the same.
NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at 1800000 My Commission Expires: 4/1/8 # 237/783

CATHERINE M. FERMAINTT NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires April 1, 2016

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

PATENT REEL: 0**36093** FRAME: 0**336**

RECORDED: 03/22/2018